
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Cereal Partners UK, Conference Facility, Staverton, Wiltshire, BA14 6PG 

Date: Wednesday 11 May 2011 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton Farleigh, South 
Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield and Winsley 
 

 
The press and public are invited to attend the meeting 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

 
ARRIVE EARLY! Refreshments will be available 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding , on 01249 7706612 or 
email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Peter Dunford (Bradford on Avon Community Area Manager), direct line 01225 713060 or 
(email) peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Bradford on Avon 
South (Chairman) 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Bradford-on-Avon 
North (Vice Chairman) 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt & Staverton 
Cllr Linda Conley, Winsley & 
Westwood 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

   

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introduction  
 

7.00pm 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee  
 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 16)  

 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 March 2011  

  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements and Updates (Pages 17 - 28)  

 
i) Community Area Transport Working Group – report of 

meeting held on 18 April to consider priorities and progress 
with minor capital improvement works 

ii) Big Society, Localism and What it Means for You – report of 
seminar held on 6 April    

iii) Possible transfer of asset: Culver Close, Bradford on Avon – 
roundtable meeting to be held between the Town Council 
and Wiltshire Council on 31 May 2011  

iv) Section 106 contributions to Play Parks in Bradford on Avon 
– roundtable meeting to be held between Wiltshire Council, 
Bradford on Avon Town Council and the Friends of Barton 
Farm on 6 June 2011  

v) Partner updates from Wiltshire Police, Wiltshire Fire and 
Rescue and NHS Wiltshire 

  

 

6.   Focus on Staverton (Pages 29 - 30)  

 Steve Ford, Factory Manager, Cereal Partners UK to give 
welcome and profile the company.  
 

 



Steve Figures, Chairman of Staverton Parish Council, to 
summarise local achievements and issues for the future.  
  

7.   Digital Inclusion - superfast broadband survey (Pages 31 - 36)  

 Ian Baker, ICT/ E-Learning Advisor, Wiltshire Council.  
 
Speaker from Bradford online community. 
 
Electronic voting to gather the views of the meeting on issues of 
digital inclusion and the business and community needs of 
superfast broadband. 
  

 

8.   Bradford on Avon Sports Festival, 15-22 May   

 Isabel Martindale, on behalf of the Organising Committee, to 
provide details of the festival events. 
  

 

9.   Royal United Hospital NHS Trust - Foundation Trust 
application  

 

 Tim Edmonds, Communications Manager RUH Bath, to discuss 
the implications of the application for trust status.  
 

 

10.   Issues Update   

 Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager, to summarise current 
live issues and progress made in finding solutions.  
 

 

11.   Community Area Grants (Pages 37 - 52)  

 a) End of Year Summary 2010/11 and Review of Community 
Area Grants Scheme for 2011/12   

 
b) Councillors will consider 2 applications seeking 2011/2012 

Community Area Grant Funding: 
 

i) Play Area Footpath, School Lane, Staverton - Staverton 
Parish Council requesting £ 980 

ii) Bradford on Avon Arts Festival 2011 – requesting £ 1,500 

 
Copies of the completed application forms and grant application 
packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme are available from 
the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 

 



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.ht
m  
 

12.   Meeting Evaluation   

 
Feedback using electronic voting. 

  

 

13.   Future Area Board Meetings  9.00pm 

 
Wednesday 20th July – Westwood Social Club. 

Wednesday 21st September – St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on 
Avon. 

Wednesday 23rd November – Holt Village Hall.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:150,000

Cereal Partners UK Conference Facility
Staverton
Wiltshire 
BA14 6PG

Cereal Partners UK Conference Facility

1:40,000

Cereal Partners UK Conference Facility

1:8,000

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	�
�
�

�
�

��������
�

�
�		
��
�� 
��
���
��������������
���
�

����	�� ������������������������������������������
����������������
�����
��

��
	��� � ����!"�#$���

�
��
����	�� %&$$�'(�

����������	�� �$&)��'(�

�

��������*��!����+���,-*�*�������"����(*�-������.��

/��*���*���*����0��.�$�###��%%  ����1�.��������2�3(�*�4�5��*�&�*���*��67*���"*��&���&-5�

��'�������*��8�������"��9�-�!*�:��7�8�*������777&7*���"*��&���&-5�

�
����

	�����	��
�
���
����	�������������
9�������!��(���7����29"�*�(��4��9��������(��+�
��7��2�*!��9"�*�(��4��
9����0������9��8*������9����;*����9����+�

�
���
����	����������  ��	���
������
-������<�9�((-�*�+��������������
/��*���*���*���<�
�(�!���*!�����*!������*!���
�"�����
��*���<�����*!��
*��!�����9"*������������(*�*���

�(*�������=���<�����������*!������>���-��!��
/��"�
��7�����<�?�-�"�
�����'(����9�3���*������
�
��!������������������������

�������� ��� ����� 0�7�� 9�-�!*�� <� �*!5+� ;������� �*����� >��8��� ����*������ @� A7���
���*����
��������*�"�9�-�!*��<�����*����+���
;*('��+����5�����*�"�9�-�!*��<��*(���9��(8��
B���7�������*�"�9�-�!*��<�0���+�
*����
B*���*�������*�"�9�-�!*��<�������*����@��������'����8-�+��
B*����+����*�"�9�-�!*��<�C�"�����*���
[...]
d over the years and is 
one of the most modern processing plants in Europe, manufacturing most of 
the “Shredded Wheat and Shreddies” for the UK and European market.  It 
supplies the vast distribution store based near the Melksham bypass.  The 
factory sits well by the river and is a popular landmark providing jobs in the 
community. 
  
The village boasts an excellent pub called The Old Bear, a riding school, a 
church, 3 schools, 3 small playgrounds, a private members club, convenience 
store, dentist, restaurant and a take away.  In view of the size of the new 
development, Persimmon Homes was obliged to fund leisure facilities to the 
community, which have provided a superb sports ground, a new sports 
pavilion and multi purpose hard court. 
 
Staverton has become a more diverse community with the influx of young 
families.  Therefore it has become even more important that enough leisure 
facilities are provided for these members of the community. 
 
The railway line which divides the village was completed on 2nd September 
1848, however Staverton Halt was not opened until 1906, later to be 
permanently closed. 
 
A recent archeological dig off New Terrace prior to laying the footings for the 
latest building development, uncovered the earliest residents of Staverton, 
who turned out to be two roman skeletons.   
 
It may be a small village but there is a great deal of interesting historical 
features within its boundaries. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
                                                                     Agenda Item No.7 
 
Digital Inclusion and Superfast Broadband Across Wiltshire 
 
Wiltshire Council is investing in digital inclusion and access to super-fast broadband to 
support homes and business throughout the county.  
 
Currently not all parts of Wiltshire have the same access to broadband. This is due to the 
fact that Wiltshire is a large rural county and it is uneconomic in some areas to supply 
broadband and the next generation superfast broadband to homes and businesses. 
Around 5% of all households currently receive a poor service with very slow broadband 
speeds and over half of all premises are unlikely to receive superfast broadband by 2015. 
It means if nothing is done a significant number of residents and businesses will find it 
increasingly difficult to take advantage of the internet and the wide range of on-line 
services available.  
 
Wiltshire Council has recognised the importance of broadband access and has decided to 
invest £16m in improving access to digital services in areas which would otherwise miss 
out. This investment along with government grant and additional investment from the 
telecoms industry will generate over £30m of funds. It is intended this will go a long way 
towards eliminating the so called ‘digital divide’ across communities. The council has set a 
target of 85% and possibly rising to 95% (pending government funding) of all premises to 
have superfast broadband availability by 2015.            
 
But supporting superfast broadband access is only one part of the Council’s wider digital 
inclusion project.  
 
In 2010, over 30 million or 60% of all adults in the UK accessed the internet nearly every 
day and yet nearly 20% of the population have never used the internet. Being on-line and 
using technology is becoming an increasingly regular and important factor, for work, 
learning or recreational use. Good digital literacy skills and access to technology allows us 
to benefit in many different ways such as saving money through on-line shopping and 
paying bills. Access to the internet allows businesses to develop the use of on-line 
communications, publicity and sales and can be particularly important in rural locations.  
 
Objectives 
The digital inclusion project has three objectives which together form a strong basis to 
support a wide range of other initiatives especially in promoting economic g
[...]
 funded totalling £ 2,500 

Community Area Wide – 2 applications funded totalling £ 10, 425  

Agenda Item 11

Page 37



Scheme Review for 2011/12 

The Area Board Community Area Grant’s criteria have been reviewed following the second 

year of operation and some minor changes have been incorporated to streamline the 

application process and to place a greater emphasis on encouraging applications from the 

community and voluntary sector. The revised application forms and guidance are now 

available to download at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards and should be used for all 

applications in 2011/12. 

The revised guidance makes it clearer that applications in respect of annual ‘running costs’ 

for which any organisation has an ongoing financial responsibility are ineligible for funding.    

Area Boards will not consider applications from Town and Parish Councils for purposes that 

relate to their statutory duties or powers and that should be funded from the local town/ 

parish precept. However this does not preclude bids from Town and Parish Councils which 

support community projects that provide new opportunities for local people or those 

functions that are not the sole responsibility of the Town or Parish Council. 

 

Grants Advisory Group     

The Grants Advisory Group meets ahead of each Area Board meeting to consider any 

Community Area Grant applications and to provide comments to the Community Area 

Manager for his report on the applications. These comments are reported to the Area Board 

meetings and form part of the consideration of grant matters by the elected councillors.            

The GAG, although consultative, is felt to be a useful sounding board for the discussion of 

applications and provides some comfort that issues have received proper scrutiny prior to 

grant decisions being made by elected members at the Area Board meetings. 

The GAG is made up of interested representatives of the parish councils in the community 

area. Its current membership is Bil Bailey (Limpley Stoke Parish Council), Matthew Midlane 

(Monkton Farleigh Parish Council), Terry Biles (Westwood Parish Council) and Alan Mines 

(Wingfield Parish Council). To ensure inclusion and transparency, it is suggested that the 

membership of this group should be re-nominated at the same time as the re-election of the 

Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Area Board and representatives on outside bodies in 

July 2011.   

 

Recommendations    

i) The end of year summary report for 2010/11 be noted 

ii) The scheme review for 2011/12 be noted, in particular the stricter interpretation of 

funding eligibility to Town and Parish Councils given their precepting powers 

iii) The Grants Advisory Group be re-nominated at the July 2011 meeting of the Area 

Board    

 

Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager for Bradford on Avon – April 2011 

Page 38



BRADFORD ON 

AVON AREA 

BOARD

Budget Type Carry Forward 

2009/10

Community Area Grants £5,122

PROJECTS

Budget Code 30610

GL Account 460010

Name of Applicant Project Committee 

Approval Date

Deadline for 

Drawing Down 

Funds (1 year on 

from approval 

date)

Staverton Sports Football Club Purchase of new youth football goals 21-Jul-10 21-Jul-11

Winsley Cricket Club Purchase of outdoor cricket nets 21-Jul-10 21-Jul-11

Bradford on Avon Rowing Club Purchase of equipment for junior rowers 22-Sep-10 22-Sep-11

Bradford on Avon Chamber of Commerce Installation of Christmas lights 24-Nov-10 24-Nov-11

Beejays Netball Club Setting up of a new 'Back to netball' club 24-Nov-10 24-Nov-11

Holt Sports & Recreation Committee Construction of a second sports court 24-Nov-10 24-Nov-11

Community Area Partnership CAP funding 24-Nov-10

P
a
g
e
 3

9



BOA Youth Development Heaven Scent 

Project

Produce artwork created by young people from the community 19-Jan-11 19-Jan-12

BOA Walkers are Welcome Launch of Walkers are Welcome initiative 16-Mar-11 16-Mar-12

BAO Community area partn
[...]

 
8.1.3 The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan 

and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its aim to provide access to 
modern play facilities for all, including the disabled and low income families. 

  
8.1.4 Members of the Grants Advisory Group have commented that no matching 

funding, volunteer labour or fundraising efforts have been demonstrated by 
the applicant. They see this as a core parish project and therefore not eligible 
for funding under the new eligibility criteria. The GAG recommend refusal of 
this application, their full comments are available in an appendix to this 
report.  

 
8.1.5 The project will provide a new footpath from the main entrance gate 

continuing down to the rear of the play area which will be landscaped and 
fitted with a bench. Access to most of the equipment in this play area is 
limited by the uneven surface. The completion of the play area will provide 
modern play facilities which have been lacking in Staverton for many years – 
without this pathway its full use will be denied to a deserving section of the 
community. A quotation of £ 980 + VAT has been received for this work. 

 
 

Page 48



  5 Report No 
 

 
The officer recommendation is that the application is refused as ineligible under the 
new grants criteria for 2011/12, which does not allow for the funding of local 
projects for which town and parish councils have the statutory duty and powers to 
fund through the Precept.  
 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.2 
 
 

 
Bradford on Avon 
Arts Festival  

 
Bradford on Avon Arts Festival 
2011  

 
£ 1, 500 

 
 

8.2.1 This application meets the community area grant criteria for 2011/12, although 
contributions to cash prizes ( £ 350) and to contingency funds (£ 300) are not 
deemed to be eligible expenditures. This would need to be one-off funding 
contribution towards what is an annual event.   

 
8.2.2 The application demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon Community Plan and 

Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its contribution to community cohesion; to 
cultural development; to tourism development; to activities for young people; and to 
community volunteering. 
 

8.2.3 Members of the Grants Advisory Group are generally supportive of the initiative but 
agree that contributions to cash prizes and for contingency funds would not be 
eligible and they have also requested clarification on the other sources of funding 
for the event. Their full comments are available in an appendix to this report.  
 

8.2.4 The Arts Development Officers is supportive of the project, her comments are in the 
appendix. 
 

8.2.5 The project is an annual event, voluntary and non-profit-making, which aims to 
affirm, enable and enhance ‘community’ while highlighting the abundance of artistic  
talent through an all-inclusive community event. Now in its seventh year, the festival 
has grown year on year as people meet up with friends, build connections and 
enjoy and appreciate the vibrancy of the community. The costs include erecting 
staging, PA system, awning in case of inclement weather and printing of literature.      
 

The officer recommendation is that a reduced sum of £ 1, 175 is awarded to the 
Bradford on Avon Arts Festival 2011 to reflect the ineligibility of contributions 
towards cash prizes and contingency costs. As this is an annual event and 
recurring expenditure cannot be supported, this would need to be a one-off funding 
contribution. 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



  6 Report No 
 

 

 
 

   

 
Appendices: 
 

 
Grant applications from: 
 
Staverton Parish Council 
Bradford on Avon Arts Festival  
 
Report from the Grants Advisory Group together with 
comments from Arts Development Officer 
 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Report Author 

 
Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01225 713060 
E-mail peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 50



Bradford on Avon Area Board – 11 May 2011  

Agenda Item 11 B) – Appendix 1 

Note of Grants Advisory Group held on 28 April 2011   

 

Present:  Bil Bailey, Limpley Stoke Parish Council 

Matthew Midlane, Monkton Farleigh Parish Council 

Alan Mines, Wingfield Parish Council 

Peter Dunford, Bradford on Avon Community Area Manager (secretary) 

Apologies:  Terry Biles, Westwood Parish Council 

 

Community Area Grant Scheme - End of Year Summary Report and Scheme Review for 

2011/12  

PD outlined the key statistics for 2010/11 in terms budget expenditure, leverage of matched 

funding, monies rolled-forward, the range of projects supported and the distribution of grant 

support per parish.  

PD then outlined the review of the scheme for 2011/12 financial year. The Area Board will 

now not consider applications from Town and Parish Councils for purposes that relate to 

their statutory duties or powers to fund local projects through the Precept. However this does 

not preclude bids that support community projects that provide new opportunities for local 

people or those functions that are not the sole responsibility of the Town or Parish Council. 

These changes have been approved by the Cabinet of Wiltshire Council and became 

operative as of 1st April 2011.  

There was some feeling that the scheme criteria continues to lack clarity and remains too 

woolly. The changes will mean that the Community Area Manager will have to exercise 

increasing levels of judgement as there are still significant ‘grey areas’ of eligibility. Regret 

was expressed that the review of the scheme had been carried out without prior consultation 

with the area boards. 

PD suggested that the membership of the Grants Advisory Group be subject to re-election  

in July 2011 and therafter on an annual basis. The group members were supportive of this.    

 

Community Area Grant Applications: 

i) Staverton Parish Council – £ 980 sought to install a footpath i
[...]
h welcomed in the town and it's great to know that there are 

volunteers working hard to pull it together.  

 There is no funding allocation in the 2011/12 Wiltshire Council arts budget for the 2011 

festival and no application has been received from the festival to the arts project grant 

scheme. As far as I am aware, there is nothing to indicate that the Board shouldn't support 

the festival.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Peter Dunford, Community Area Manager for Bradford on Avon - April 2011 

Page 52


	Agenda
	Cereal Partners Map
	4 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements and Updates
	Fire & Rescue Update
	Bradford on Avon Commentary May
	May NHS Update

	6 Focus on Staverton
	7 Digital Inclusion - superfast broadband survey
	11 Community Area Grants
	Agenda Item 11 a) Appendix 1 - BOA grants 2010-2011
	Agenda Item 11 a) Appendix 2 - Parish Powers and Duties
	Agenda Item 11 b) Community Area Grants Report
	Agenda Item 11 b) Appendix 1 - Note of Grants Advisory Group




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Cereal Partners UK, Conference Facility, Staverton, BA14 6PG 

Date:  11 May 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 012225 776655 ext: 115 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson (Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Linda Conley 
Cllr Chris Cochrane (Portfolio Holder for ICT, Information Management and Business 
Transformation) 
 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Davies – Service Director, Children and Families 
Ian Baker – Digital Inclusion Programme Manager 
 
Town and Parish Councillor 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Vicky Landell Mills & Isabel Martindale  
Holt Parish Council – Martin Moyes 
Limpley Stoke Parish Council – Simon Coombe & Bill Bailey 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane 
Staverton Parish Council – Trevor Heeks 
Wingfield Parish Council – Alan Mines & Allan Spreadbury  
Winsley Parish Council – Pamela Bennett 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp David Cullop 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Partnership – David Gregory 
 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 11 
Total in attendance: 41 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introduction 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Cereal Partners UK, Conference 
facility, and introduced the Wiltshire councillors who made up the board, as well 
as Sharon Davies, (Service Director), the Community Area Manager and the 
Democratic Services Officer.  
 
All town, parish and partner representatives in attendance were welcomed by 
the Chairman. 
 
Steve Ford (Factory manager, Cereal Partners UK, Staverton) welcomed 
everybody and gave a brief overview of the History of production at the 
Staverton site, how the site worked and how Cereal Partners UK contributed to 
the local economy. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Jo Howes (NHS Wiltshire) and Mike Franklin 
(Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service). 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda Item No.7 Digital Inclusion. Cllr Malcolm Hewson – Personal interest, 
employed by British Telecom. 
 

4.   Minutes 

 A question was raised by Andrew Nicholson concerning the chairmanship of the 
discussion around the application for Performance Reward Grant funding for the 
Kingston Foot Bridge.    
 
Decision: 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2011 were 
approved and signed as the correct record. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements and Updates 

 The following announcements contained in the pack were mentioned briefly:  
 
i) Community Area Transport Working Group – summary report given of meeting 
held on 18 April to consider priorities and progress with minor capital 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

improvement works. 

Alan Mines, Wingfield Parish council asked if the Area Board could speed up 
funding and contract placing for extra grit bins before next winter. Bill Parks,  
Head of Service Local Highways and Streetscene (Central) advised that there 
would be no funding of new grit bins during the current financial year. 

The Chairman suggested that it would be useful to have a Community Area 
Transport Working Group presentation at a future Area Board meeting. 

 
ii) Big Society, Localism and What it Means for You – report of seminar held on 
6 April. 
 
The Chairman reported briefly on the event which had discussed the Localism 
Bill, in general, and greater public involvement in spatial planning processes, in 
particular. Consultations with parents at primary school ‘cake sales’ was one 
initiative which would be trialed in order to reach parents and therefore a wider 
cross-section of the community.      
 
 
iii) Possible transfer of asset: Culver Close, Bradford on Avon – roundtable 
meeting to be held between the Town Council and Wiltshire Council on 31 May 
2011. 
 
 
iv) Section 106 contributions to Play Parks in Bradford on Avon – roundtable 
meeting to be held between Wiltshire Council, Bradford on Avon Town Council 
and the Friends of Barton Farm on 6 June 2011 
 
These two roundtable meetings had been arranged subsequent to concerns 
expressed at the previous area board meeting.    
 
 
v) Partner updates from Wiltshire Police, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue and NHS 
Wiltshire were noted. Insp David Cullop advised that a representative of the 
Wiltshire Police Authority would be happy to attend a future Area Board meeting 
to give an update on the results of consultation. The Chairman advised that this 
would be update would be included in a future meeting. 
 
 
vi) Kath Brownlee – Youth Update. 
 
Kath Brownlee and some young people from the Youth Centre presented their 
ideas for improvements to the Integrated Youth Service and the Bradford on 
Avon Youth Centre. 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Points made included: 
 

• A plan of improvements for the youth centre had been drawn up, these 
included, a collage to brighten up the building, better IT resources and 
redecoration. 

 

•  Further development of the Young Parents and Babies and Bumps 
group. 

 

• Further development of the Lesbian, Gay and Transgender young 
peoples group. 

 

• Looking to plan more trips with young people from the surrounding 
villages as well as Melksham and Trowbridge. 

 

• Developing a plan to keep a youth worker at St Laurence School. 
 
 
The Chairman thanked Kath Brownlee and the young people for their update. 
 

6.   Focus on Staverton 

 Trevor Heeks, Staverton Parish Council, gave a presentation that highlighted 
Staverton’s past, present and future and outlined the relationship between 
Cereal Partners UK and the village of Staverton. 
 

7.   Digital Inclusion - superfast broadband survey 

 Ian Baker, Digital Inclusion Programme Manager, Wiltshire Council and Cllr 
Christopher Cochrane, advised that Wiltshire Council was investing in digital 
inclusion and access to super-fast broadband to support homes and business 
throughout the county.  
 
The Council had decided to invest £16m in improving access to digital services 
in areas which would otherwise miss out. This investment along with 
government grant and additional investment from the telecoms industry would 
generate over £30m of funds. The council had set a target of 85% and possibly 
rising to 95% (pending government funding) of all premises to have superfast 
broadband availability by 2015.   
 
Online surveys of business and the community were available through the 
Wiltshire Council website. 
 
Superfast broadband was already available in certain towns in Wiltshire, such as 
Melksham, and was being rolled out on a case-by-case basis. Any lobbying that 
could help strengthen the business case was welcome would help accelerate 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

the arrival of superfast broadband in the Bradford on Avon community area.   
 
The Community Partnership and Chamber of Commerce had carried out a piece 
of rapid consultation through members and the community website at 
www.bradfordonavon.com There was not time to receive this feedback but the 
results would be shared with the Council and more widely.  
  
Questions raised from the floor included: 
 
Why can’t the telecoms companies cover all areas? 
a)These companies will only cover areas that are economically viable to them. 

 
Roads throughout Holt were dug up to provide Trowbridge with broad band, 
could this existing infrastructure be build on? 
a)Probably not, some telecoms companies are reluctant to share infrastructures 
with each other, e.g. Virgin Media. 
 
Would Wiltshire Council fund this broad band? 
a)The broad band would not be operated by Wiltshire Council, it would be sub-
contacted to a suitable provider. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ian Baker and Cllr Cochrane for their presentation. 
 

8.   Royal United Hospital NHS Trust - Foundation Trust application 

 Brian Stables and James Scott, RUH Bath, gave a presentation that outlined the 
implications of the application for trust status. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The RUH is in the top 20% of acute hospitals in England and Wales for 
stroke care. 

 

• The trust is improving the ways in which it cares for people with dementia 
and setting local standards. 

 

• The RUH is expanding its role as a regional provider of specialised 
treatment for patients with prostrate cancer. 

 

• To continue to provide comprehensive acute care. 
 
 
Questions from the floor included: 
 
It can be difficult to get to the RUH both by car and public transport, have you 
any plans to improve accessibility? 
a)The RUH is looking to engage in more local consultations, with staff coming 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

out to local areas to see patients. 
 
It can be frustrating to visit the RUH when it looks like a building site. 
a)The building work is a sign of investment in the hospital infrastructure. 
 
It is good to know that cases of super bugs are now much lower at the RUH. 
a)Yes, good focus, with both staff and patients playing their part. 
 
The Chairman thanked Brian Stables and James Scott for their presentation. 
 

9.   Bradford on Avon  Community Sports Festival, 15-22 May 

 Cllr Isabel Martindale Briefly updated the meeting on the forthcoming Bradford 
on Avon Community Sports Festival which was to be held from the 15 – 22 May 
and which had been organised under the banner of the Community Partnership.   
 
A programme of activities was circulated along with posters for the event. The 
week-long festival of sports and wellbeing activities has been awarded the much 
coveted Inspire mark from the IOC as a taster event to the London Olympics.    
 
Cllr Martindale also thanked the Area Board for the grant funding the organising 
committee had received and hoped that people would be inspired by the 2012 
London Olympic games. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Martindale for her presentation. 
 

10.   Issues Update 

 The Community Area Manager highlighted the broad range of issues being 
addressed from across the community area. Issues were being addressed and 
resolved on a case by case basis or through specialist forums, such as the 
Transport Group.       
 
Details would be brought to public awareness through publicity, future board 
meetings and through updates to the online issues system. 
 

11.   Community Area Grants 

 End of Year Summary 2010/11 and Review of Community Area Grants Scheme 
for 2011/12. 
 
The Community Area Manager outlined the nature and geographical distribution 
of support in 2010/11 and proposed changes to the grants criteria for 2011/12 
which would restrict the eligibility of applications from town and parish councils 
for projects considered to be within parish council powers and responsibilities. 
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

The Area Board was unhappy with the changes to the Scheme Review for 
2011/12 and requested the Community Area Manager to write a letter to the 
Cabinet of Wiltshire Council highlighting the Area Board’s concerns. 
 
 
The Wiltshire Councillors considered two applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme 2011/12 as follows: 
 
Cllr Alan Mines, (Wingfield PC) commented on behalf of the Bradford on Avon 
Community Area Grants Advisory Group for each application. 
 
Decision: 
 

• Play Area Footpath, School Lane, Staverton – Staverton Parish 
Council – awarded £980. 

 
Reason: 
 

• The above application met the Community Area Grant criteria for 
2010/11 (although not for 2011/12) and demonstrates a link to the 
Bradford on Avon Community Plan and Wiltshire Local Area 
Agreement through its aim to provide access to modern play 
facilities for all, including the disabled and low income families. The 
funding should be awarded from the underspend and carry-over of 
funds from 2010/11 financial year. 

 
 
Decision: 
 

• Bradford on Avon Arts Festival 2011 – awarded £ 1,175. 
 
Reason: 
 

• The above application met the Community Area Grant criteria for 
2011/12, and demonstrates a link to the Bradford on Avon 
Community Plan and Wiltshire Local Area Agreement through its 
contribution to community cohesion; to cultural development; to 
tourism development; to activities for young people; and to 
community volunteering. The grant was awarded at a reduced level 
due to some aspects of the proposal being deemed to be ineligible 
for funding.  

 

12.   Meeting Evaluation 

 Attendees were invited to give feedback using electronic voting. 
 
Points made from the floor included: 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

• The agenda was too long, would like less corporate presentations and 
more local related topics. 

 

• More time given to village/parish news at each meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked the floor for the points raised. 
 

13.   Future Area Board Meetings 

 Wednesday 20th July – Westwood Social Club. 
 
Wednesday 21st September – St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon. 
 
Wednesday 23rd November – Holt Village Hall. 
 


